International Journal of Power Electronics and Drive Systems (IJPEDS)
Vol. 12, No. 2, Jun 2021, pp. 943~956
ISSN: 2088-8694, DOI: 10.11591/ijpeds.v12.i2.pp943-956   943
Journal homepage: http://ijpeds.iaescore.com
Duty ratio control ofthree port isolated bidirectional
asymmetrical triple active bridge DC-DC converter
Adarsh S., Nagendrappa H.
Department of Electrical and Electronics, National Institute of Technology Karnataka, Mangalore, India

Duty ratio control ofthree port isolated bidirectional asymmetrical triple active… (Adarsh S)
955
The proposed duty ratio control is an effective and easy way to control the magnitude and direction of
the port powers in a dual transformer isolated three port converter. Since operation with ZVS is achieved for
all possible values of load and source voltages, the switching losses in the converter with the proposed
modulation technique will be lesser compared to other modulation techniques reported in the literature. The
technique can be conveniently scaled up for increase in the number of ports. However, thepeak value of switch
current decreases at a low rate for decrease in the load. Hence future work may be onreducing the peak current
with reduction in load and further increase the switch utilisation.
REFERENCES
[1] A.K. Bhattacharjee, N. Kutkut and I. Batarseh, “Review of Multiport Converters for Solar and Energy Storage
Integration,” IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 34, no. 2, pp. 1431–1445, Feb. 2019, DOI:
10.1109/TPEL.2018.2830788.
[2] Adarsh S. and Nagendrappa H, “Multiport Converters to Integrate Multiple Sources and Loads- A Review of
Topologies,” in Proc. 2018 4th International Conference for Convergence in Technology (I2CT), SDMIT Ujire,
Mangalore, India., Oct 27-28, pp. 1-7, 2018, DOI: 10.1109/I2CT42659.2018.9058269.
[3] S. Arulmozhi and K. R. Santha “Review of multiport isolated bidirectional converter interfacing renewable and
energy storage systems,” International Journal of Power Electronics and Drives System (IJPEDS), vol. 11, no. 1, pp.
466-476, March 2020, DOI: 10.11591/ijpeds.v11.i1.pp466-467.
[4] O. A. Hassan, S. A. Zulkifli, M. S. Zainal, A. A. M. Radzi, M. S. Ahmad, and T. N. T. Ibrahim, “Independent high
voltage DC source development for renewable grid integration interface”, International Journal of Power Electronics
and Drives System (IJPEDS), vol. 11, no. 1, pp. 374-381, March 2020, DOI: 10.11591/ijpeds.v11.i1.pp374-381.
[5] D. Liu and H. Li, “A ZVS Bi-Directional DC–DC Converter for Multiple Energy Storage Elements,” in IEEE
Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 21, no. 5, pp. 1513-1517, Sept. 2006, DOI: 10.1109/TPEL.2006.882450.
[6] S. A. Khan, M. R. Islam, Y. Guo, and J. Zhu, “A New Isolated Multi-Port Converter With Multi-Directional Power
Flow Capabilities for Smart Electric Vehicle Charging Stations,” in IEEE Transactions on Applied
Superconductivity, vol. 29, no. 2, pp. 1-4, March 2019, DOI: 10.1109/TASC.2019.2895526.
[7] B. J. D. Vermulst, J. L. Duarte, E. A. Lomonova, and K. G. E. Wijnands, “Scalable multi-port active-bridge
converters: modelling and optimised control,” in IET Power Electronics, vol. 10, no. 1, pp. 80-91, 20 1 2017, DOI:
10.1049/iet-pel.2016.0191.
[8] L. Piris-Botalla, G. G. Oggier, and G. O. García, “Extending the power transfer capability of a three-port DC–DC
converter for hybrid energy storage systems,” in IET Power Electronics, vol. 10, no. 13, pp. 1687-1697, 27-10-2017,
DOI: 10.1049/iet-pel.2016.0422.
[9] R. Liu, L. Xu, Y. Kang, Y. Hui, and Y. Li, “Decoupled TAB converter with energy storage system for HVDC power
system of more electric aircraft,” in The Journal of Engineering, vol. 2018, no. 13, pp. 593-602, 2018, DOI:
10.1049/joe.2018.0033.
[10] J. L. Duarte, M. Hendrix, and M. G. Simoes, “Three-Port Bidirectional Converter for Hybrid Fuel Cell Systems,” in
IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 22, no. 2, pp. 480-487, March 2007, DOI:
10.1109/TPEL.2006.889928.
[11] Song, S. Li, W. Ni, K. Xu, H. Hu, Y. Si, J. “Modular Multi-Port Ultra-High Power Level Power Converter Integrated
with Energy Storage for High Voltage Direct Current (HVDC) Transmission,” Energies, 2018, DOI:
10.3390/en11102711.
[12] S. Baek and S. Bhattacharya, “Isolation Transformer for 3-Port 3-Phase Dual-Active Bridge Converters in Medium
Voltage Level,” in IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 19678-19687, 2019, DOI: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2895818.
[13] P. Purgat, S. Bandyopadhyay, Z. Qin, and P. Bauer, “Isolation Transformer for 3-Port 3-Phase Dual-Active Bridge
Converters in Medium Voltage Level,” in IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 36, no.5, pp. 5425-5439,
May 2021, DOI: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2895818.
[14] H. Tao, A. Kotsopoulos, J. L. Duarte, and M. A. M. Hendrix, “Transformer-Coupled Multiport ZVS Bidirectional

pel.2014.0592.
[18] Zhao, S. D. Round, and J. W. Kolar, “An Isolated Three-Port Bidirectional DC-DC Converter with Decoupled Power
Flow Management,” in IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 23, no. 5, pp. 2443-2453, Sept. 2008, DOI:
10.1109/TPEL.2008.2002056.
[19] S. Falcones, R. Ayyanar, and X. Mao, “A DC–DC Multiport-Converter-Based Solid-State Transformer Integrating
Distributed Generation and Storage,” in IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 28, no. 5, pp. 2192-2203,
May 2013, DOI: 10.1109/TPEL.2012.2215965.
      ISSN: 2088-8694
Int J Pow Elec & Dri Syst, Vol. 12, No. 2, June 2021 : 943 – 956
956
[20] G. Buticchi, L. F. Costa, D. Barater, M. Liserre, and E. D. Amarillo, “A Quadruple Active Bridge Converter for the
Storage Integration on the More Electric Aircraft,” in IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 33, no. 9, pp.
8174-8186, Sept. 2018, DOI: 10.1109/TPEL.2017.2781258.
[21] M. Rashidi, N. N. Altin, S. S. Ozdemir, A. Bani-Ahmed, and A. Nasiri, “Design and Development of a High-
Frequency Multiport Solid-State Transformer with Decoupled Control Scheme,” in IEEE Transactions on Industry
Applications, vol. 55, no. 6, pp. 7515-7526, Nov.-Dec. 2019, DOI: 10.1109/TIA.2019.2939741.
[22] H. Krishnaswami and N. Mohan, “Three-Port Series-Resonant DC-DC Converter to Interface Renewable Energy
Sources with Bidirectional Load and Energy Storage Ports,” in IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 24, no.
10, pp. 2289-2297, Oct. 2009, DOI: 10.1109/TPEL.2009.2022756.
[23] L. Hang, B. Li, S. Liu, Y. Gu, W. Yao, and Z. Lu, “Asymmetrical secondary structure of LLC series resonant
DC/DC converter for multi-output applications,” in IET Power Electronics, vol. 4, no. 9, pp. 993-1001, November
2011, DOI: 10.1049/iet-pel.2010.0146.
[24] Y. Wang, F. Han, L. Yang, R. Xu, and R. Liu, “A Three-Port Bidirectional Multi-Element Resonant Converter with
Decoupled Power Flow Management for Hybrid Energy Storage Systems,” in IEEE Access, vol. 6, pp. 61331-61341,
2018, DOI: 10.1109/ACCESS.2018.2872683.
[25] M. Phattanasak, R. Gavagsaz-Ghoachani, J. Martin, B. Nahid-Mobarakeh, S. Pierfederici, and B. Davat, “Control of
a Hybrid Energy Source Comprising a Fuel Cell and Two Storage Devices Using Isolated Three-Port Bidirectional
DC-DC Converters,” in IEEE Transactions on Industry Applications, vol. 51, no. 1, pp. 491-497, Jan.-Feb. 2015,
DOI: 10.1109/TIA.2014.2336975.
[26] Z. Zhang, O. C. Thomsen, M. A. E. Andersen, and H. R. Nielsen, “Dual-input isolated full-bridge boost DC-DC
converter based on the distributed transformers,” in IET Power Electronics, vol. 5, no. 7, pp. 1074-1083, August
2012, DOI: 10.1049/iet-pel.2011.0181.
[27] D. Gunasekaran and L. Umanand, “Integrated magnetics based multi-port bidirectional DC-DC converter topology
for discontinuous-mode operation,” in IET Power Electronics, vol. 5, no. 7, pp. 935-944, August 2012, DOI:
10.1049/iet-pel.2011.0492.
[28] V. N. S. R. Jakka, A. Shukla, and G. D. Demetriades, “Dual-Transformer-Based Asymmetrical Triple-Port Active
Bridge (DT-ATAB) Isolated DC-DC Converter,” in IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 64, no. 6, pp.
4549-4560, June 2017, DOI: 10.1109/TIE.2017.2674586.
[29] E. Asa, K. Colak, M. Bojarski and D. Czarkowski, “Asymmetrical Duty-Cycle and Phase-Shift Control of a Novel
Multiport CLL Resonant Converter,” in IEEE Journal of Emerging and Selected Topics in Power Electronics, vol. 3,
no. 4, pp. 1122-1131, Dec. 2015, DOI: 10.1109/JESTPE.2015.2408565.
BIOGRAPHIES OF AUTHORS
Adarsh S. was born in 1988. He received the B. E. degree in electrical & electronics
engineering in 2010 form National Institute of Engineering, Mysore, India and M.Tech. degree
in power electronics in 2013 from Manipal Institute of Technology, Manipal, India. He worked